

NACOGDOCHES COUNTY, TEXAS COMMISSIONERS COURT

2020 SEP 24 PM 12: 44

NOTICE OF MEETING

The Nacogdoches County Commissioners Court will convene in a **SPECIAL MEETING** on the **29**th day of **September**, **2020** at **9:15 a.m.** in the Commissioners Courtroom, Suite 170, on the 1st floor of the South Wing of the Nacogdoches County Courthouse, 101 W. Main Street, Nacogdoches, Texas.

Call to Order Invocation

- 1. Public comment relating to items on the agenda.
- 2. Discuss and possibly take action concerning consideration and approval of the Records Archive Fund for the Nacogdoches County Clerk's Office.
- 3. Discuss and possibly take action concerning consideration and approval of the Technology Fund for the Nacogdoches County District Clerk's Office.
- 4. Discuss and possibly take action concerning the adoption of the Nacogdoches County Budget for 2020-2021.
- 5. Discuss and possibly take action concerning the adoption of the Nacogdoches County tax rate of \$0.5642/\$100 of taxable value for the tax year 2020.
- 6. Discuss and possibly take action concerning ratification of the adoption of the 2020-2021 Nacogdoches County Budget which will raise **more** revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by an amount of \$683,867 which is a 3.52% increase from last year's budget. The property tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year is \$719,967.
- 7. Discuss and possibly take action to approve the August 2020 financial statements for Nacogdoches County.

8. Receive the August 2020 Treasurer's Report.

Adjourn

Dated this Uday of September, 2020

Greg Sowell, County Judge

SEPTEMBER 29, 2020

The Nacogdoches County Commissioners Court met in a **SPECIAL MEETING** on the **29**th day of **September, 2020** at **9:15 a.m.** in the Commissioners Courtroom, Suite 170, on the 1st floor of the South Wing of the Nacogdoches County Courthouse, 101 W. Main Street, Nacogdoches, Texas.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Greg Sowell, County Judge

Jerry Don Williamson, Commissioner Pct. 1 Sandy McCorvey, Commissioner Pct. 2 Robin Dawley, Commissioner Pct. 3 Mark Harkness, Commissioner Pct. 4

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

Meeting was called to order by Judge Greg Sowell at 9:15 a.m. and the following actions were taken:

Invocation was led by Commissioner Sandy McCorvey.

- 1. Public comment relating to items on the agenda. There were none.
- 2. Discuss and possibly take action concerning consideration and approval of the Records Archive Fund for the Nacogdoches County Clerk's Office. Nacogdoches County Clerk, June Clifton provided information to the Court. Motion was made by Commissioner Robin Dawley and seconded by Commissioner Mark Harkness to approve Records Archive Fund for the Nacogdoches County Clerk's Office. Motion carried unanimously. A copy of the Record Archive Fund plan is attached.
- 3. Discuss and possibly take action concerning consideration and approval of the Technology Fund for the Nacogdoches County District Clerk's Office. Information was provided to the Court by Nacogdoches County District Clerk, Loretta Cammack. Motion was made by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson and seconded by Commissioner Robin Dawley to approve the Technology Fund for the Nacogdoches County District Clerk's Office. Motion carried unanimously. A copy of the Technology fund plan is attached.
- 4. Discuss and possibly take action concerning the adoption of the Nacogdoches County Budget for 2020-2021. Jessica Corley, Nacogdoches County Auditor, addressed the Court. Motion was made by Commissioner Robin Dawley and seconded by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson to approve the adoption of the Nacogdoches County Budget for 2020-2021. A poll vote was taken with the following results:

Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson – YES Commissioner Sandy McCorvey – YES Commissioner Robin Dawley – YES Commissioner Mark Harkness – YES Judge Greg Sowell – YES

The vote to adopt the budget for 2020-2021 was unanimous. A copy of the budget is attached.

5. Discuss and possibly take action concerning the adoption of the Nacogdoches County tax rate of \$0.5642/\$100 of taxable value for the tax year 2020. Motion was made by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson and seconded by Commissioner Mark Harkness to adopt the Nacogdoches County tax rate of \$0.5642/\$100 of taxable value for the tax year 2020. A poll vote was taken with the following results:

Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson – YES Commissioner Sandy McCorvey – YES Commissioner Robin Dawley – YES Commissioner Mark Harkness – YES Judge Greg Sowell – YES

The vote to adopt the Nacogdoches County tax rate of \$0.5642/\$100 of taxable value for the tax year 2020 was unanimous.

Oiscuss and possibly take action concerning ratification of the adoption of the 2020-2021 Nacogdoches County Budget which will raise **more** revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by an amount of \$683,867 which is a 3.52% increase from last year's budget. The property tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year is \$719,967. Motion was made by Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson and seconded by Commissioner Sandy McCorvey to approve the ratification of the adoption of the 2020-2021 Nacogdoches County Budget which will raise **more** revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by an amount of \$683,867 which is a 3.52% increase from last year's budget. The property tax revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax roll this year is \$719,967. A poll vote was taken with the following results:

Commissioner Jerry Don Williamson – YES Commissioner Sandy McCorvey – YES Commissioner Robin Dawley – YES Commissioner Mark Harkness – YES Judge Greg Sowell – YES

The vote to approve the ratification of the adoption of the 2020-2021 Nacogdoches County Budget which will raise **more** revenue from property taxes than last year's budget by an amount of \$683,867 which is a 3.52% increase from last year's budget was unanimous.

7. Discuss and possibly take action to approve the August 2020 financial statements for Nacogdoches County. Nacogdoches County Auditor, Jessica Corley, presented the financial statements to the Court. Motion was made by Commissioner Mark Harkness and seconded by Commissioner Robin Dawley to approve the August 2020 financial statements for Nacogdoches County. Motion carried unanimously. A copy of the August 2020 financial statements is attached.

 Receive the August 2020 Treasurer's Report. Nacogdoches County Treasurer, Denise Baublet presented the report to the Court. No action required. A copy of the August 2020 Treasurer report is attached.

COURT ADJOURNED AT 9:40 A.M.

		11	
	fuel	My.	the second
June Clifton		Λ	
County Clerk		0	

Approved by Commissioners Court on the day of October, 2020.

Greg Sowell County Judge